

SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Application for modification of Interim Order dated 6th February, 2015)
WITH
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO 3141 OF 2015

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th February, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the the following Order:-

"Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.3 to 6.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

Operation of the impugned order of the High Court shall remain stayed until further orders."

Accordingly, notice was issued to Respondents No. 1 and 2 through Registered Post. Neither A/D Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back. Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 are represented through Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate and he has also filed Counter affidavit on 20th April, 2015. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate has filed Application for Modification of Interim Order dated 6th February, 2015 and the same is registered as IA No. 3.

The Application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 22ND DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam, Advocate

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR